# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEY	ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY I	ΟΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
William Crossland			12/02/2008	
Neil Collings			12/09/2008	
Edward Buckley			10/22/2008	
Adrian Cable			10/13/2008	
Nicholas Lawrence			10/10/2008	
Peter Mash			12/05/2008	
Timothy Wilkinson			12/19/2008	
Name: Street Address:	Cambridge Enterprise Limited The Old Schools			
			1	
City:	Cambridge, Cambridgeshire			
State/Country:				
Postal Code:	CB21TS			
PROPERTY NUMBER		Number		
Application Number: 11453332				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number: (978)341-0136				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone: 978-341-0036				
Email:	ann.giso@hbsr.com			
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:				
Address Line 1:	530 Virginia Road, P.O. Box 9133 Hamilton, Brook, Smith & Reynolds, P.C.			
Address Line 4:	Concord, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-9133			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		3808.1005-000		
			PATENT	

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ann Giso
Total Attachments: 30	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page1.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page2.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page3.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page4.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page5.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page6.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page7.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page8.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page9.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page10.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page11.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page12.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page13.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page14.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page15.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page16.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page17.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page18.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page19.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page20.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page21.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page22.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page23.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page24.tif source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page25.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page26.tif source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page27.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page27.01 source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page28.tif	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page28.til	
source=3808.1005-000 Asg#page29.til	
- 30010E-3000.1003-000 Asy#page30.11	

Joint

Un

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, William Crossland, Neil Collings, Edward Buckley, Adrian Cable, Nicholas Lawrence, Peter Mash and Timothy Wilkinson, have invented a certain improvement in APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DISPLAYING A VIDEO IMAGE described in an application for Patent,

- the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);
- is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application;
- the specification of which is United States Application No. 11/453,332, filed June 14, 2006;
- the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application,
   International Application No. [], filed [], which designates the United States
   of America [and assigned United States Application No. []];

which was patented under United States Patent No. [ ].

WHEREAS, Cambridge Enterprise Limited. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, and having a usual place of business at The Old Schools, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB2 1TS, Great Britain desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent

ė.

- 1 -

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

10
Inventor William Will Date Var. Liel 2007
William Crossland
Address 15 School Lane
Harlow, Essex CM20 2QD, United Kingdom
Witness Signature
Print Witness Name ANNA JEZIORSKA
Address ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DIVISION, UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE,
9 77 THOMSON AVENUE, CAMBRIDGE CB3 OFA, UK
Witness Signature
Print Witness Name HUAN XV
Address Electrical Engineering Division, University of Cambridge
Address <u>Electrical</u> Engineering Division, University of Cambridge 9JJ Thomson Ave, Cambridge CB3 OFA, UK
V

Inventor Neil Collings Date 9, 12,08. Neil Collings
Address 29 Emsons Close
Linton, Cambridgeshire CB1 6NB, United Kingdom         Witness Signature       Abbu         Print Witness Name       A. B. DAVEY         Address       30       ARG-VLE       ST.         CAMBRIDGE       CB1       3LR
Witness Signature
Print Witness Name_GEOFGINA_DOU
Address S2 PRICKWILOW ROAD
ELY, CAMBS OBY 4QT
InventorDate Edward Buckley
Address 7 Marmora Road
Cambridge CB1 3PY, United Kingdom
Witness Signature
Print Witness Name
Address
Witness Signature
Print Witness Name
Address

: \* \*

Inventor		_Date
	Adrian Cable	
Address	Light Blue Optics Ltd., St. John's Innovation	Centre, Cowley Road
·	Cambridge, CB4 0WS, United Kingdom	
Witness Signature_		
Print Witness Nam	ne	
		· · · · ·
Witness Signature_		
Print Witness Nam	1e	
		na – <sup>1</sup> . 1920 oktober – Antonie od oktober (1920) oktober (1920) – en
Inventor		Date
······································	Nicholas Lawrence	
Address	40 Chatsworth Avenue	
	Cambridge CB4 3LT, United Kingdom	
Witness Signature_		
	1e	
Address		
Witness Signature_		
Print Witness Name		
Address		

Inventor	Date
	Peter Mash
Address	Cambridge University Engineering Department, Trumpington Street
	Cambridge CB2 1PZ, United Kingdom
Witness Signature_	
Print Witness Nam	e
Witness Signature_	
	e
<u></u>	
Inventor	Date
	Date Timothy Wilkinson
Address	79 High Street
	Cambridge, Trumpington CB2 2HZ, United Kingdom
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Nam	e
Address	
	·
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Nam	ie
Address	

1 . <sup>3</sup> . .

Buckley

<u>Joint</u>

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, William Crossland, Neil Collings, Edward Buckley, Adrian Cable, Nicholas Lawrence, Peter Mash and Timothy Wilkinson, have invented a certain improvement in APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DISPLAYING A VIDEO IMAGE described in an application for Patent,

- the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);
- is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application;
- the specification of which is United States Application No. 11/453,332, filed June 14, 2006;
- the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application,
   International Application No. [ ], filed [ ], which designates the United States of America [and assigned United States Application No. [ ]];
- which was patented under United States Patent No. [].

WHEREAS, Cambridge Enterprise Limited. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, and having a usual place of business at The Old Schools, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB2 1TS, Great Britain desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor		Date
	William Cross	land
Address	15 School Lane	
	Harlow, Essex CM20 2QI	0, United Kingdom
Witness Signature		······································
Address		
Witness Signature		
	ne	
Address		

Inventor	Date	
111 v 611.01	Neil Collings	
Address	29 Emsons Close	
	Linton, Cambridgeshire CB1 6NB, United Kingdom	
Witness Signature		
	e	
Witness Signature_		
	e	
Address		
Inventor	Edward Buckley Date 22 October 2008	
Address	7 Marmora Road	
	Cambridge CB1 3PY, United Kingdom	
Witness Signature_	Amander J Mar	
Print Witness Name Amanda J. Mann		
Address 6250 Maccusin Pass Court		
Ciorado Springs CO. 30919		
Witness Signature Jan + & Jallent		
Print Witness Name () JANET K. (JALBER+		
Address <u>1301</u>	S. 8th STREET #307	
Colon	noo Springs, CO 80906	

-

- 3 -

Inventor	Date	
	Adrian Cable	
Address	Light Blue Optics Ltd., St. John's Innovation Centre, Cowley Road	
	Cambridge, CB4 0WS, United Kingdom	
Witness Signature		
	1e	
Witness Signature		
	ne	
anan an		nied werd
Inventor	Date	
	Nicholas Lawrence	
Address	40 Chatsworth Avenue	
	Cambridge CB4 3LT, United Kingdom	
Witness Signature		
	ie	
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		

.

- 4 -

Inventor	Date	
	Peter Mash	
Address	Cambridge University Engineering Department, Trumpington Street	
	Cambridge CB2 1PZ, United Kingdom	
Witness Signature_		
	e	
Print Witness Nam	e	
<b>-</b> .		
Inventor	Date Timothy Wilkinson	
Address	79 High Street	
	Cambridge, Trumpington CB2 2HZ, United Kingdom	
Witness Signature_		
	e	
Witness Signature_		
Print Witness Name		

CARGE WE.

Joint

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, William Crossland, Neil Collings, Edward Buckley, Adrian Cable, Nicholas Lawrence, Peter Mash and Timothy Wilkinson, have invented a certain improvement in APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DISPLAYING A VIDEO IMAGE described in an application for Patent,

the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);

is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application;

- the specification of which is United States Application No. 11/453,332, filed June 14, 2006;
- the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application,
   International Application No. [ ], filed [ ], which designates the United States of America [and assigned United States Application No. [ ]];

which was patented under United States Patent No. [ ].

WHEREAS, Cambridge Enterprise Limited. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, and having a usual place of business at The Old Schools, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB2 1TS, Great Britain desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent

839069 1

-1-

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor		Date
	William Crossland	
Address	15 School Lane	
<u>I</u>	Harlow, Essex CM20 2QD, United Kingdom	
Print Witness Name_		
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name_		
Address		

Inventor	Date	
	Neil Collings	
Address	29 Emsons Close	
	Linton, Cambridgeshire CB1 6NB, United Kingdom	
Witness Signature_		
	e	
Address		
Witness Signature_		
Print Witness Nam	ie	
Address		
Inventor	Date	
	Edward Buckley	
Address	7 Marmora Road	
	Cambridge CB1 3PY, United Kingdom	
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		

۲. ۲. ۵

Inventor $A$ $J$ $CBC Date 13/067/08$ Adrian Cable
FLATINUM EULPING 2ND FLOOR, ST JHN'I INNOVATION PARK Address Light Blue Optics Ltd., St. John's Innovation Centre, Cowley Road
Cambridge, CB4 0WS, United Kingdom AJZ
Witness Signature UKa
Print Witness Name WENDY RAE
Address 2 TEMPLE CLOSE
HUNTINGDON, CAMPS, PEZA 30x
Witness Signature CYLL
Print Witness Name CTHARRS
Address 277 HILLS LOAD, CATIBLIDGE CB28RP.
2
Inventor Date
InventorDate Nicholas Lawrence
Nicholas Lawrence
Nicholas Lawrence         Address       40 Chatsworth Avenue         Cambridge CB4 3LT, United Kingdom
Nicholas Lawrence         Address40 Chatsworth Avenue
Nicholas Lawrence         Address40 Chatsworth Avenue        Cambridge CB4 3LT, United Kingdom         Witness Signature
Nicholas Lawrence         Address40 Chatsworth Avenue        Cambridge CB4 3LT, United Kingdom         Witness Signature         Print Witness Name
Nicholas Lawrence         Address40 Chatsworth Avenue        Cambridge CB4 3LT, United Kingdom         Witness Signature         Print Witness Name
Nicholas Lawrence         Address         40 Chatsworth Avenue            Cambridge CB4 3LT, United Kingdom         Witness Signature         Print Witness Name
Nicholas Lawrence         Address       40 Chatsworth Avenue        Cambridge CB4 3LT, United Kingdom         Witness Signature         Print Witness Name         Address            Witness Signature

\* 1 \* • • • \*

Inventor	Date
	Peter Mash
Address	Cambridge University Engineering Department, Trumpington Street
	Cambridge CB2 1PZ, United Kingdom
Witness Signature_	
Print Witness Nam	e
	e
Address	
Inventor	Date
·	Timothy Wilkinson
Address	79 High Street
trates subset	Cambridge, Trumpington CB2 2HZ, United Kingdom
Witness Signature_	
	e
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Nam	le

<u>Joint</u>

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, William Crossland, Neil Collings, Edward Buckley, Adrian Cable, Nicholas Lawrence, Peter Mash and Timothy Wilkinson, have invented a certain improvement in APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DISPLAYING A VIDEO IMAGE described in an application for Patent,

the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);

- is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application;
- the specification of which is United States Application No. 11/453,332, filed June 14, 2006;
- the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application,
   International Application No. [], filed [], which designates the United States of America [and assigned United States Application No. []];

which was patented under United States Patent No. [ ].

WHEREAS, Cambridge Enterprise Limited. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, and having a usual place of business at The Old Schools, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB2 1TS, Great Britain desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements. treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent

-1-

839069\_1

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor		Date
	William Crossland	
Address	15 School Lane	ny mangangan sa ang kanang sa
	Harlow, Essex CM20 2QD, United Kingdom	
Witness Signature_		1
	e	
<u> </u>		
Witness Signature_		
Print Witness Nam	e	
Address		

Inventor	Date
	Neil Collings
Address	29 Emsons Close
	Linton, Cambridgeshire CB1 6NB, United Kingdom
Witness Signature_	
Print Witness Nam	ie
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Nam	le
Address	
<u></u>	
Inventor	Date
	Edward Buckley
Address	7 Marmora Road
	Cambridge CB1 3PY, United Kingdom
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Nam	1e
Witness Signature	
	1e

Docket	No	3808	1005-000
DOOROL	T 40.	2000.	1000-000

Inventor	Doto
mventor	Date Adrian Cable
Address L	ight Blue Optics Ltd., St. John's Innovation Centre, Cowley Road
С	ambridge, CB4 0WS, United Kingdom
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Name_	
Address	
······	
Inventor	Nicholas Lawrence NL
Address <u>4</u>	Chatsworth Avenue 54 LAVENDER ROAD, CAMBRIDGE
	ambridge CB4 3LT. United Kingdom CB4 2FP, United Kingdom
Witness Signature	Phip Ibre
Print Witness Name_	PHILIP DONIE.
Address <u>5 Wir</u>	NDSOR ROAD, CANBRIDGE, CBK 355, UK,
	1
Witness Signature	- HARD-
Print Witness Name_	KEVIN JACOBS
Address <u>3/ An</u>	BREY CLOSE, BURWELL, CAMES, CB 25 CHN

\$ \$ \$ \$

Inventor	Date
	Peter Mash
Address	Cambridge University Engineering Department, Trumpington Street
	Cambridge CB2 1PZ, United Kingdom
Witness Signature_	
Print Witness Nam	e
Address	
Print Witness Nam	e
<u>1917 - La La La Constante de Cons</u> tante de Constante de Consta	
Inventor	Date
	Timothy Wilkinson
Address	79 High Street
	Cambridge, Trumpington CB2 2HZ, United Kingdom
Witness Signature_	
	e
Witness Signature	
	e

Mach

<u>Joint</u>

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, William Crossland, Neil Collings, Edward Buckley, Adrian Cable, Nicholas Lawrence, Peter Mash and Timothy Wilkinson, have invented a certain improvement in APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DISPLAYING A VIDEO IMAGE described in an application for Patent,

- the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);
- is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application;
- the specification of which is United States Application No. 11/453,332, filed June 14, 2006;
- the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application,
   International Application No. [ ], filed [ ], which designates the United States of America [and assigned United States Application No. [ ]];
- which was patented under United States Patent No. [ ].

WHEREAS, Cambridge Enterprise Limited. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, and having a usual place of business at The Old Schools, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB2 1TS, Great Britain desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent

- 1 -

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor		_Date
	William Crossland	
Address	15 School Lane	
<u></u>	Harlow, Essex CM20 2QD, United Kingdom	
Witness Signature		
	ne	
Witness Signature		
	ne	

. .

- 2 -

Inventor	Date
	Neil Collings
Address	29 Emsons Close
	Linton, Cambridgeshire CB1 6NB, United Kingdom
Witness Signature_	
	ie
Witness Signature_	
Print Witness Nam	ie
Inventor	Date
	Edward Buckley
Address	7 Marmora Road
	Cambridge CB1 3PY, United Kingdom
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Nam	le
Witness Signature_	
	le

. .

- 3 -

Inventor	Date
	Adrian Cable
Address	Light Blue Optics Ltd., St. John's Innovation Centre, Cowley Road
	Cambridge, CB4 0WS, United Kingdom
Witness Signature	
	1e
Witness Signature	
	ne
Inventor	Date
	Nicholas Lawrence
Address	40 Chatsworth Avenue
	Cambridge CB4 3LT, United Kingdom
Witness Signature	
	ne
Witness Signature	
	ne

a - - - - -

Docket No. 3	808.1005-000
--------------	--------------

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
InventorPeter Mash
Address <u>Cambridge University Engineering Department, Trumpington Street</u> Lift Blue Opts, 4775 Centennial Blue, Colorado Spr <u>Cambridge CB2-1PZ, United Kingdom</u> 4775 Centennial Blue, Colorado Spr
Witness Signature Imander J M Colorado, 80904, USA
Print Witness Name Amanda J. Mann
Address 6250 Maccosin Pass Court
Colorado Springo Co 80919 Witness Signature Keith R. Holstine
Print Witness Name Keith R. Holstine
Address 12220 Milam Road
Colorado Springs, CD 80908
InventorDate
Timothy Wilkinson
Address 79 High Street
Cambridge, Trumpington CB2 2HZ, United Kingdom
Witness Signature
Print Witness Name
Address
Witness Signature
Print Witness Name
Address

Joint

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, William Crossland, Neil Collings, Edward Buckley, Adrian Cable, Nicholas Lawrence, Peter Mash and Timothy Wilkinson, have invented a certain improvement in APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DISPLAYING A VIDEO IMAGE described in an application for Patent,

	the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);
	is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application;
$\square$	the specification of which is United States Application No. 11/453,332, filed June 14, 2006;
	the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. [ ], filed [ ], which designates the United States of America [and assigned United States Application No. [ ]];
	which was patented under United States Patent No. [ ].

WHEREAS, Cambridge Enterprise Limited. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, and having a usual place of business at The Old Schools, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB2 1TS, Great Britain desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW. THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent

839069\_1

. è

8 ×

4 . 19

- 1 -

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor					
	William Crossland				
Address	15 School Lane				
	Harlow, Essex CM20 2QD, United Kingdom				
Witness Signature					
Print Witness Name					
Address					
Witness Signature	e				
Print Witness Name					
Address					

- 2 -

Inventor	Date Neil Collings							
Address	29 Emsons Close							
	Linton, Cambridgeshire CB1 6NB, United Kingdom							
Witness Signature_	Witness Signature							
Print Witness Name								
Witness Signature_								
Print Witness Nam	e							
Inventor	Date							
	Edward Buckley							
Address	7 Marmora Road							
	Cambridge CB1 3PY, United Kingdom							
Witness Signature								
Print Witness Name								
Address								
Witness Signature								
Print Witness Name								
Address								

Inventor	Date					
	Adrian Cable					
Address	Light Blue Optics Ltd., St. John's Innovation Centre, Cowley Road					
	Cambridge, CB4 0WS, United Kingdom					
Witness Signature						
Print Witness Name						
Witness Signature						
Print Witness Nam	e					
Address						
an a tha an						
Inventor	Date					
	Nicholas Lawrence					
Address	40 Chatsworth Avenue					
	Cambridge CB4 3LT, United Kingdom					
Witness Signature_						
Print Witness Name						
Address						
Witness Signature						
Print Witness Name						
Address						

Inventor	Date					
Peter Mash						
Address <u>Cambridge University Engineering De</u>	partment, Trumpington Street					
Cambridge CB2 1PZ, United Kingdom	1					
Witness Signature						
Print Witness Name						
Address						
Witness Signature						
Witness Signature       Print Witness Name						
Address	Print Witness Name					
Inventor Timothy Wilkinson Address 79 High Street IB HIGH ST, L Cambridge, Trumpington CB2 2HZ, U	(TW) Date 19 DECEMBER 2008X NILLING HAM, CAMBS CB24 SES Inited Kingdom					
Witness Signature Contraction Klosse						
Print Witness Name STEPHEN MORRIS						
Address 163 WELLBROOKWAY, GIRTON, CAMBRIDGE						
<u>CBBOGK</u> Witness Signature <u>JONATHAN</u> Print Witness Name <u>JONATHAN</u> P Address <u>12</u> <u>ROSEMARY</u> <u>ROAD</u> <u>WA</u>	FREEMAN FREEMAN					
LAMBRIDGE CB25 9NB						

839069\_1

a a transformer a

## **RECORDED: 02/03/2009**